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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  

 

 

The following items are applicable to this modification:    
        SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

SECTION A - SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM  

 

This amendment is being issued to make the following changes: 

 

1.  The required response date/time has changed from 16-Jun-2015 04:30 PM to 29-Jun-2015 04:30 PM.  

2.  Provide responses to the questions that were submitted as shown below. 

 

Questions and Answers: 
 

Question 1:  Will the Contractor have access to order all required spare parts from the government supply system? 

 

Answer 1:  Government sources of supply are available; however, not all required spare parts may be available 

through those sources of supply. 

 

Question 2: If the contractor will be allows to order all required spare parts from the government supply system, 

will the government establish an estimated dollar value of all required GFM spare parts for the purposes of the 

government evaluation of price proposals? 

 

Answer 2:  No. 

 

Question 3:  If the contractor can utilize the government supply system, how will the contractor submit required 

requisitions? 

 

Answer 3:  In accordance with the Government sources of supply procedures for each particular source. 

 

Question 4: According to the Evaluation Criteria, Volume I - Corporate Capabilities is not an Evaluation Factor. 

Therefore, will the Government revise paragraph 2.4 to state: “Volumes II through IV when combined shall not 

exceed 100 pages total….”? 

 

Answer 4: No, total pages remain at 100. 

 

Question 5: Are proposal cover pages, tables of contents, and glossary of abbreviations and acronyms (which are 

required for each volume) excluded from the page limitation of 100 pages? 

 

Answer 5:  No. 

 

Question 6: The PWS documents provided are scanned copies, and therefore are not searchable. Can the 

Government provide the PWS documents in a format that can be searched? 

 

Answer 6:  No. 

 

Question 7: Can the government provide TM 10629-Digital Video Disc (DVD) and TM 10629A-OR/A as listed in 

Paragraph 1.2 of the solicitation by Tuesday, May 26 or earlier? This information is required by offerors to complete 

a proposal. 

 

Answer 7:  Copies of the Technical Manuals listed in the Performance Work Statement can be found at 

http://www.logcom.marines.mil/Business/Contracts/sowdata.aspx   

Paste this Web Site into your web bar. At this site you will be able to retrieve the Technical Manual(s) for this 

solicitation.   

 

http://www.logcom.marines.mil/Business/Contracts/sowdata.aspx
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Question: 8:  Block 9 of the SF33 states that the due date for the proposal is June 16, 2015. However, the Federal 

Business Opportunities website states the due date as June 17, 2015. Please confirm which date is correct. 

 

Answer 8:  Please see above, as the proposal response date has been extended to June 29, 2015, 4:30 PM. 

 

Question 9:  Are the vehicles to be inspected at Barstow and Albany the specific assets a contractor will be required 

to IROAN or are these just representative vehicles? 

 

Answer 9:  Vehicles provided for the site visit were to satisfy the general condition of the assets in order to 

prepare proposals and not necessarily the vehicles being submitted for IROAN. 

 

Question 10: Request additional questions are allowed for submission on or before June 5, 2015. 

 

Answer 10: No additional time will be given to submit questions. 

 

Question 11:  Is it the Government’s intention to have each Glossary, Proposal Volume Table of Contents and 

associated List of Figures count towards the page count of 100 pages total? 

 

Answer 11:  Yes, 100 pages total. 

 

Question 12:  Does Section L paragraph 6.1.1 refer to the use of a “required” Basis of Estimate as part of your cost 

submission? Additionally, can the Government provide a template for the said Basis of Estimate and any other 

associated pricing files? 

 

Answer 12: No, use of any generally accepted estimating technique may be used. 

 

Question 13: What is the warranty requirement associated with any part that is replaced thru either the Government 

supply system or via a remanufacturing process. Please specify warranty requirements on replacement parts. 

 

Answer 13: Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) standard warranty applies. 

 

Question 14: In the definition of Turnaround Time, is it the Government’s intention to include the period of time it 

takes for IROAN vehicles to be shipped from the contractor’s facility to the desired Government location. Request 

clarification that the return shipping period is not part of the 100-day turnaround requirement. 

 

Answer 14:  Return shipment is not part of the 100-days. 

 

Question 15: Attachment 1 and 2, paragraph 1.6.2 state a QCP will be provided will contractor proposal. Section L 

does not state where the QCP is to be placed in the bid package. Additionally, the RFP does not state if the QCP is 

part of the 100-page limitation. Therefore, the following questions: 

a. Does the Government wish to have the QCP’s placed as attachments? 

b. Does the Government want the QCP’s to be counted as part of the 100- page limit? 

c. Does the Government wish to have two separate QCP plans, each specific to the type of vehicle? 

 

Answer 15: One plan, included in the 100 pages.  

 

Question 16:  Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 1.6.9 list key personnel with associated names and job assignments. 

Are these Government Key Personnel or otherwise? Is it the Government’s intention to require Key Personnel 

names and resumes submitted as part of this bid? 

 

Answer 16:  No.  

 

Question 17: Will the Government be providing Government Furnished Material as part of the bid? 

 

Answer 17:  Refer to Question 24 – only as necessary. 
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Question 18: Please clarify where all Pre-Induction Inspections are to be conducted – at a Government Site or at the 

Contractor Site? 

 

Answer 18: Contractors site. 

 

Question 19: Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 5.5.51.1b & c list equipment. One lists equipment that the contractor 

shall install and one that does not require installation. Is there a reason for the difference? Request clarification why 

certain equipment does not require installation. 

 

Answer 19: Contractor is only required to install the A-Kit components stated in the PWS. The items listed as do 

not install are not A-Kit components. 

 

Question 20: Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 5.6 lists mandatory equipment that shall be replaced. Is this 

equipment to be priced as part of the firm fixed price bid or is this Government provided? 

 

Answer 20: To be part of the price. 

 

Question 21: Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 5.11.e addresses test – driving vehicles. Is the contractor required to 

hold special licensing or specific certifications to operate these vehicles? 

 

Answer 21: No 

 

Question 22:  Is it the Government’s intention to ship all vehicles to the successful contractor in one lot? 

 

Answer 22: To be shipped in one lot. 

 

Question 23:  Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 5.16a directs the contractor shall not implement configuration 

changes to an item’s documented performance or design characteristics. Will the Government provide 

documentation that defines the vehicles performance or design characteristics? Will the Government be providing 

this information and all other relevant technical manuals as Government Furnished Information (GFI) to support the 

requirements of the bid? 

 

Answer 23: Yes. 

 

Question 24: Will the Government provide all MI kits as Government Furnished Material (GFM) at no cost to the 

contractor? 

 

Answer 24:  Government Furnished Material will be provided only when the Modification has not been 

previously applied. 

 

Question 25: Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 5.11.e refers to the Road Test and Inspection of some functional 

items. Will the contractor be afforded the opportunity to review the current Road Test procedures that are utilized? 

 

Answer 25: Minimal road Test Requirements are stated in the PWS. The contractor is responsible for developing 

Road Test Procedures that meet the Road Test Requirements. 

 

Question 26: Attachments 1 and 2, paragraph 5.5.47 refers to the inspection and replacement of the Armor and its 

related components. The paragraph also states “All Armor kits will be furnished as GFP.” Will the contractor be 

supplied with all required kitting for the appropriate repairs at the beginning of the production cycle? If not, will the 

Government provide a schedule for shipment of these items as part of the RFP? 

 

Answer 26: Yes, Government will ship as requested. 
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Question 27: Attachment 1, paragraph 5.11.e refers to testing and acceptance of the vehicle. Will it be the 

responsibility of the contractor to perform the systems upgrade via ECM flashing or will this be done by USG FSR? 

 

Answer 27: Contractor will be responsible for contacting respective Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM), 

Caterpillar or Allison, regarding ECM flashing. 

 

Question 28: Please advise where to find the below listed Technical Manuals (TM) and Modification Instructions 

(MI) listed in both Performance Work Statements: 

 

ECP 059r1 MTVR Armor Protection Kit 

ECP 089r2 Reducible Height Armor Kit 

ECP 091r2 MTVR Armor Survivability Upgrade ECP 101 Improved Door Overlaps for Reducible Height Armor 

TM 10629-Digital Video Disc (DVD) 

TM 10629A-OR/A 

TM-9-2610-200-14  

TM 4750-OD/1 

TM 11466A 

TM 11466A-OR 

TM 2320-DE/3 

TM 2320-DE/4 

MI-2320-DE/1 

MI-2320-OD/4 

MI-2320-ID/5 

MI-2320-ID/6 

MI-2320-ID/7 

ECP 059r1 MTVR Armor Protection Kit 

 

ECP 089r2 Reducible Height Armor Kit 

 

ECP 091r2 MTVR Armor Survivability Upgrade ECP 101 Improved Door Overlaps for Reducible Height Armor 

 

Answer 28:  Copies of the Technical Manuals listed in the Performance Work Statement can be found at 

http://www.logcom.marines.mil/Business/Contracts/sowdata.aspx   

Paste this Web Site into your web bar. At this site you will be able to retrieve the Technical Manual(s) and ECP’s 

for this solicitation.   

 

Question 29: Attachments 1 and 2, Section 5.15 states “The contractor shall be responsible for arranging for 

shipment to the predestinated site(s).” Will the Government provide a list of the predestinated sites and quantify the 

number of vehicles to be delivered to each? 

 

Answer 29:  The government is responsible for shipping. 

 

Question 30: Provide specific Welder qualifications the Government desires. 

 

Answer 30:  Welder qualifications should be in accordance with American Welding Society (AWS) D1.1 and  

D1.2.  

 

Question 31: Provide specific qualification required for an inspector on this program. 

 

Answer 31:  The Government does not specify inspector qualifications, only that the contractor maintains an 

effective QCP. 

 

Question 32: This effort is for IROAN and relevant RFP documents state the Government will be providing all 

drawings and specifications. How does this clause apply given the work scope of this effort? 

http://www.logcom.marines.mil/Business/Contracts/sowdata.aspx
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Answer 32: Contractor has to comply with all the drawings/specifications in the TM’s, ECP’s, etc. 

 

Question 33: Section E, Inspection/Acceptance, pg. 14, request clarification of “Acceptance of titles at origin by the 

Government when delivery is FOB Destination, permits payment to the contractor provided that the invoice is 

supported by appropriate evidence of shipment,” yet the FOB is Origin in the RFP. Will the Government clarify the 

use of this statement or its intention post award? 

 

Answer 33:  This is a standard clause and FOB is Origin. 

 

Question 34:  Section J, pgs. 23-25 include FAR 52.222-41 and 52.222-51; is it the Government’s intention to 

impose the SCA pricing on this effort? As success and acceptance is based on the selloff of an end unit (not labor 

hours) could the Government be willing to remove the SCA application? 

 

Answer 34:  The Service contract Act (SCA) applies. 

 

Question 35:  Attachment 2, paragraph 1.6.12 discusses Organizational Conflict of Interest. As this is a repairs 

contract, is this OCI clause relevant? Will the Government delete this clause as is has no applicability to this effort? 

 

Answer 35:    No, this paragraph will remain as it is applicable. 

 

Question 36: Attachment 2, paragraph 5.13 requires that the contractor provide a “record guaranteeing 

workmanship that includes material quality and other performing characteristics.” Will a Contractor Certificate of 

Conformance with each end item satisfy this requirement? 

 

Answer 36: Guarantee of workmanship is expected. 

 

Question 37: Will the Government provide missing, incomplete or damaged ECP items (to include glass) as 

Government Furnished material? 

 

Answer 37: No, ECP items are to be GFM only if the ECP was never applied. 

 

Question 38: Can the Government provide technical data via another website other than 

https://jedmicsweb.logcom.usmc.mil ? 

 

Answer 38:  Copies of the Technical Manuals listed in the Performance Work Statement can be found at 

http://www.logcom.marines.mil/Business/Contracts/sowdata.aspx  

Paste this Web Site into your web bar. At this site you will be able to retrieve the Technical Manual(s) for this 

solicitation.   

 

(End of Summary of Changes) 

 

https://jedmicsweb.logcom.usmc.mil/
http://www.logcom.marines.mil/Business/Contracts/sowdata.aspx

